Statement of material fact

«On holding meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, as well as the separate decisions taken by the Board of Directors of the issuer»

Statement on insider information

«On the agenda of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, as well as the decisions taken by it»

1. General information

1.1. Full issuer's business name (for non-commercial Interregional Distribution Grid Company of

organization – name) Centre, Joint-Stock Company

1.2. Brief issuer's business name IDGC of Centre, JSC

1.3. Issuer's location 4/2, Glukharev Lane, Moscow, 129090

1.4. Primary State Registration Number of the issuer10469000994981.5. Tax payer number of the issuer6901067107

1.6. Issuer's Unique code, assigned by registering 10214-A

authority

1.7. Web page address used by the issuer for http://www.mrsk-1.ru/ru/information/

information disclosure

2. Contents of the statement

2.1. The quorum of the meeting of the Board of Directors and the voting results on the decision-making items: The quorum for all the items is present.

Voting results:

Item 1: «FOR» - 10; «AGAINST» - 0; «ABSTAINED» - 0.

2.2. The content of the decisions taken by the Board of Directors of the issuer:

Item 1. On convening the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre. Decision:

- 1. To convene the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre in the form of a meeting (joint attendance) on August 23, 2012.
- 2. To determine the time of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre 10 hours 00 minutes Moscow time.
- 3. To determine the venue of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre Moscow, Sushchevskiy Val, 74 (Hotel Holiday Inn Suschevsky, conference center).
- 4. To determine the time of the registration of persons participating in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre 09 hours 00 minutes Moscow time.
- 5. To determine that the registration of persons participating in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre is performed at the venue of holding the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre.
- 6. To approve the following agenda of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre:
- 1) Early termination of the powers of members of the Board of Directors of the Company.
- 2) Election of members of the Board of Directors of the Company.
- 7. To determine the date on which the list of owners of persons eligible for participation in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre is recorded July 04, 2012.
- 8. To approve the form and message text about holding the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre (Appendix 1 to this decision of the Board of Directors of the Company).
- 9. To publish a notice of holding the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre in the newspaper "Izvestia" and on the official website of IDGC of Centre no later than June13, 2012.
- 10. To determine that information (materials) provided to the shareholders while preparing for holding the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre is:
- information about candidates to the Board of Directors of IDGC of Centre;
- information about the presence or absence of a written consent of the candidates nominated for election to the Board of Directors of IDGC of Centre,
- draft decisions on the agenda of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre,
- conclusion of the Committee on Personnel and Remuneration of the Board of Directors of the Company on the assessment of candidates to the Board of Directors of the Company.
- 11. To establish that persons entitled to participate in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre may learn the information (materials) specified in paragraph 10 in the period from August 02, 2012 to August 22, 2012 (inclusive), excluding weekends and holidays, from 10 hours 00 minutes to 17 hours 00 minutes Moscow time, as well as on August 23, 2012 during the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders at the following addresses:

- Russia, Moscow, 2nd Yamskaya, 4, IDGC of Centre,
- Russia, Moscow, Podkopaevsky pereulok, 2/6, building 3-4, Reestr-RN LLC,
- at the Company's website: http://www.mrsk-1.ru/ru/investors/management/controls/stockholders/material/23082012/.

To establish that persons entitled to participate in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre may learn the information (materials) specified in paragraph 10 on the day of holding the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre at its venue on August 23, 2012.

- 12. Due to the fact that the preferred shares were not issued by the Company, the decision on determining the type (s) of preference shares, whose owners have the right to vote on items of the agenda of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company, is not to be taken.
- 13. To determine that the ballot papers are to be sent by certified mail or awarded on receipt to each person, indicated in the recorded list of persons entitled to participate in the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre no later than August 02, 2012.
- 14. To determine that the completed ballots can be sent to one of the following addresses:
- 127018, Russia, Moscow, 2nd Yamskaya, 4, IDGC of Centre,
- Russia, Moscow, Podkopaevsky pereulok, 2/6, building 3-4, Reestr-RN LLC.
- 15. To determine that in defining the quorum and voting results the votes represented by ballots received by the Company or the Registrar not later than August 20, 2012 are taken into account.
- 16. To establish that the shareholder (s) of IDGC of Centre, holding in aggregate not less than 2 (two) percent of the voting shares of IDGC of Centre, has (have) the right to send to IDGC of Centre proposals for nomination of candidates for election to the Board of Directors of IDGC of Centre, the number of which cannot exceed the number of members of the Board of Directors of IDGC of Centre (no more than 11 candidates).

Such proposals shoulb be received by IDGC of Centre no later than July 23, 2012 at the address: 127018, Russia, Moscow, 2nd Yamskaya, 4, IDGC of Centre.

- 17. To determine the date of the Board of Directors IDGC of Centre to consider proposals of shareholders to nominate candidates for election to the Board of Directors of IDGC of Centre, as well as other issues related to the preparation for the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of IDGC of Centre no later than July 27, 2012.
- 2.3. Date of meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the relevant decisions were taken: **04.06.2012.** 2.4. Date of drawing up and number of minutes of meeting of the Board of Directors of the issuer, at which the relevant decisions were taken: **Minutes # 14/12 of 07.06.2012.**

	5. Signature	
3.1. Director of Corporate Governance – Head of corporate governance and interaction		
with shareholders Department, acting under power of attorney		
# D-CA/177 dated from 09.12.2011.	(signature)	V.A. Alimenko
0.0 D 0.7 X 0.10	Stamp here.	

3.2. Date «07» June 2012.